Facility assumption (75%) volatility (38%)
ZAR200m facility 57% 7,979,681 2,668,731
ZAR177m facility 57% 2,453,442 312,645
ZAR550m facility 57% 20,327,348 6,682,147
Total  30,760,471 9,663,523

Sensitivity Valuation results (as at 31 December 2022) - Risk Margin

  Total Value Total Value
Base risk margin (GBP) - 7% (GBP) - 3%

Facility assumption risk margin risk margin
ZAR200m facility 5% 5,082,230 5,013,961
ZAR177m facility 5% 1,175,389 1,158,446
ZAR550m facility 5% 12,915,580 12,698,104
Total  19,173,199 18,870,511

Sensitivity Valuation results (as at 31 December 2022) - FX volatility

 Total Value Total Value
(GBP) - 20% (GBP) - 10%

Facility Base FX volatility FX volatility FX volatility
ZAR200m facility 14% 4,680,397 5,322,515
ZAR177m facility 14% 1,017,667 1,285,233
ZAR550m facility 14% 11,855,707 13,508,493
Total  17,553,771 20,116,241

Kropz plc Annual Report for 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
(continued)

 122

Sensitivity Valuation results (as at 31 December 2022) - UK risk-free rate
 Total Value Total Value

(GBP) - UK rf (GBP) - UK rf
Facility Base UK risk-free

rate + 2% -2%
ZAR200m facility 3.6% 4,716,201 5,405,789
ZAR177m facility 3.6% 1,074,410 1,267,672
zAR550m facility 3.6% 11,779,774 13,933,510
Total  17,570,385 20,606,971

(31) Financial risk management objectives

Capital risk management:
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Group consists of shareholder and external debt, which includes loans and
borrowings (excluding derivative financial liabilities) disclosed in Notes 14 and 16 and equity as
disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position.